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The Committee recommends that States and UTs consider the adequacy of:–

• their current policies on, and responses to, allegations of sexual abuse
perpetrated by children within schools; and

• the training on child protection matters provided to individuals employed in,
or preparing for employment in, roles that could involve children.

5.2 State Commission on Child Protection Rights (SCPCR)

The Committee recommends that each state/UT ensure that it has a duly
constituted and empowered State Commission for the Protection of Child Rights to
mirror the capabilities and capacities of the NCPCR. The SCPCR must include an
e-safety commissioner.

5.3 State-level e-safety Commissioners along the lines of Australian system

The Committee recommends that e-safety commissioner's be appointed at State
Level to ensure implementation of social media and website guidelines related to
flagging of content and removal thereof, along with age-verification, warnings and
other pre-requisites.

CONCLUDING OBSERVATIONS

The Committee would like to stress that only if implemented as an integrated
package of measures and not piecemeal would its recommendations have any value and
impact. Technology is moving very rapidly and the purveyors of child pornography
seem always to be one step ahead of the regulators. That it why it is important to
implement these recommendations and monitor their implementation closely and
continually so that regulations keep pace. The most up-to-date technological tools
have to be made available to all the regulatory agencies. The Committee would also
request that the Prime Minister take up the subject of child pornography and what
needs to be done to combat it in one of his forthcoming Mann ki Baat broadcasts.
It also feels that the Prime Minister should take the lead in building up a global political
alliance to combat child pornography on social media along the lines of the initiative
he took to create the International Solar Alliance. He could this either at the G-20 or
at the United Nations.

Missing children cases

632. KUMARI SELJA: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state:

(a) the number and details of the missing children — age, gender, caste,
socioeconomic status-wise during the last two years, State/UT-wise and district-wise
details of Haryana;
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(b) the details of traced cases age, gender, caste, socio-economic status-wise

during the last two years, State/UT-wise and district-wise details of Haryana; and

(c) the steps being taken by Government to tackle the issue of child trafficking,

with special reference to Haryana?

THE MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SRIMATI SMRITI

ZUBIN IRANI): (a) and (b) As per National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB), State/UT-

wise Age and Gender-wise number of missing and traced children (below 18 years) in

the country during the years 2017 and 2018 is given in Statement-I and II (See below).

Age and Gender-wise number of missing children (below 18 years) in the district of

Haryana during the years 2017 and 2018 is given in Statement-III (See below). As stated

by NCRB, District-wise details of traced children (below 18 years) and Caste-wise and

Socio-economic status-wise details of missing and traced children are not maintained

by the Bureau separately. Latest report of NCRB pertains to the year 2018.

(c) As per Section 2 (14) (ix) of Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children)

Act, 2015 (JJ Act), a child who is found vulnerable and is likely to be inducted into

drug abuse or trafficking is included as a "child in need of care and protection". The

JJ Act, 2015 mandates a security net of service delivery structures to provide Institutional

and non-Institutional care to these children. The primary responsibility of execution of

the Act, as such, lies with the State/UTs. Ministry of Women and Child Development

is implementing "Child Protection Services" (CPS) (erstwhile Integrated Child Protection

Scheme), for care, protection, rehabilitation and reintegration of children in difficult

circumstances. Under CPS, financial assistance is provided to State Governments/UT

Administrations, for, inter-alia, undertaking a situational analysis of children in difficult

circumstances, for setting up and maintenance of various types of Child Care Institutions

(CCIs) for providing various rehabilitative services through institutional and non-

institutional care. The Ministry supports 24x7 outreach helpline service for children in

distress. This service is available through a dedicated toll free number, 1098 which can

be accessed by children in crisis or by adults on their behalf from any place in the

geographical location of India. The Ministry of Women and Child Development and

Ministry of Railways have jointly taken up an initiative to ensure the care and protection,

security and well being of run away, unaccompanied and trafficked children who may

come in contact with Railway. The Ministry has supported Railway Childline help desk

at 122 Railway stations.
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Statement-I

(A) State/UT-wise Age and Gender-wise Number of Missing Children (Below 18 years) during 2017

Sl. No. State/UT Boys Girls Transgender Boys+Girls+Transgender G r a n d
Total

Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14
5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years

Above– and Above– and Above– and Above– and
Below Above- Below Above- Below Above- Below Above-

14 Below 14 Below 14 Below 14 Below
years 18 years years 18 years 18 years 18

years years years

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1. Andhra Pradesh 49 235 434 718 60 206 1215 1481 0 1 4 5 109 442 1653 2204

2. Arunachal 1 1 1 3 0 6 32 38 0 0 0 0 1 7 33 41

Pradesh

3. Assam 8 158 240 406 10 196 550 756 0 0 0 0 18 354 790 1162

4. Bihar 77 566 511 1154 40 1114 3154 4308 0 27 58 85 117 1707 3723 5547

5. Chhattisgarh 7 231 391 629 10 165 1465 1640 0 0 0 0 17 396 1856 2269

6. Goa 0 4 0 4 2 5 2 9 0 0 0 0 2 9 2 13

7. Gujarat 89 161 137 387 127 145 753 1025 0 0 0 0 216 306 890 1412

8. Haryana 71 291 494 856 65 195 818 1078 0 0 0 0 136 486 1312 1934
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9. Himachal 4 19 73 96 0 14 152 166 0 0 0 0 4 33 225 262

Pradesh

10. Jammu and 4 12 36 52 4 3 52 59 0 0 0 0 8 15 88 111

Kashmir

11. Jharkhand 19 90 100 209 11 63 137 211 0 0 0 0 30 153 237 420

12. Karnataka 234 272 302 808 258 200 438 896 0 0 0 0 492 472 740 1704

13. Kerala 80 200 492 772 86 152 558 796 0 0 0 0 166 352 1050 1568

14. Madhya Pradesh 312 994 1395 2701 80 1108 6221 7409 0 0 0 0 392 2102 7616 10110

15. Maharashtra 274 310 490 1074 238 302 1329 1869 0 1 12 13 512 613 1831 2956

16. Manipur 3 32 17 52 1 9 21 31 0 0 0 0 4 41 38 83

17. Meghalaya 1 10 28 39 7 9 64 80 0 0 0 0 8 19 92 119

18. Mizoram 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

19. Nagaland 0 24 9 33 0 22 34 56 0 0 0 0 0 46 43 89

20. Odisha 14 308 401 723 8 207 1306 1521 0 0 0 0 22 515 1707 2244

21. Punjab 15 72 93 180 8 147 423 578 0 0 0 0 23 219 516 758

22. Rajasthan 89 249 387 725 61 212 1418 1691 0 0 0 0 150 461 1805 2416

23. Sikkim 0 8 27 35 0 3 10 13 0 0 0 0 0 11 37 48

24. Tamil Nadu 190 405 643 1238 229 383 2346 2958 0 0 0 0 419 788 2989 4196

25. Telangana 159 483 557 1199 141 349 1329 1819 0 0 0 0 300 832 1886 3018
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

26. Tripura 0 9 20 29 0 10 101 111 0 0 0 0 0 19 121 140

27. Uttar Pradesh 65 666 702 1433 26 380 1120 1526 0 0 0 0 91 1046 1822 2959

28. Uttarakhand 15 85 198 298 27 62 220 309 0 0 0 0 42 147 418 607

29. West Bengal 77 763 1207 2047 67 700 5364 6131 0 0 0 0 144 1463 6571 8178

TOTAL (STATES) 1857 6658 9385 17900 1567 6367 30632 38566 0 29 74 103 3424 13054 40091 56569

30. Andaman and 0 4 9 13 0 5 20 25 0 0 0 0 0 9 29 38

Nicobar Islands

31. Chandigarh 8 26 44 78 10 21 121 152 0 0 0 0 18 47 165 230

32. Dadra and Nagar 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2

Haveli

33. Daman and Diu 0 12 3 15 0 0 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 12 10 22

34. Delhi 210 1113 1212 2535 158 895 2866 3919 0 0 0 0 368 2008 4078 6454

35. Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36. Puducherry 3 1 10 14 0 1 19 20 0 0 0 0 3 2 29 34

TOTAL (UTS) 221 1156 1278 2655 168 923 3034 4125 0 0 0 0 389 2079 4312 6780

TOTAL 2078 7814 10663 20555 1735 7290 33666 42691 0 29 74 103 3813 15133 44403 63349

(ALL INDIA)

Source: Crime in India
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(B) State/UT-wise Age and Gender-wise Number of Missing Children (Below 18 years) during 2018

Sl. No. State/UT Boys Girls Transgender Boys+Girls+Transgender G r a n d
Total

Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14
5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years

Above– and Above– and Above– and Above– and
Below Above- Below Above- Below Above- Below Above-

14 Below 14 Below 14 Below 14 Below
years 18 years years 18 years 18 years 18

years years years

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1. Andhra Pradesh 80 296 368 744 100 231 1229 1560 3 24 105 132 183 551 1702 2436

2. Arunachal 0 0 1 1 0 1 6 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 8

Pradesh

3. Assam 36 151 253 440 7 187 998 1192 1 2 4 7 44 340 1255 1639

4. Bihar 93 590 566 1249 180 1488 4033 5701 0 0 0 0 273 2078 4599 6950

5. Chhattisgarh 6 244 443 693 16 262 2103 2381 0 0 0 0 22 506 2546 3074

6. Goa 3 2 1 6 4 3 3 10 0 0 0 0 7 5 4 16

7. Gujarat 139 234 196 569 127 272 930 1329 0 0 0 0 266 506 1126 1898

8. Haryana 109 373 527 1009 92 214 827 1133 0 0 0 0 201 587 1354 2142

9. Himachal 5 45 75 125 2 38 219 259 0 0 0 0 7 83 294 384

Pradesh
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10. Jammu and 4 23 67 94 4 35 161 200 0 0 0 0 8 58 228 294

Kashmir

11. Jharkhand 3 73 77 153 0 57 146 203 0 3 0 3 3 133 223 359

12. Karnataka 186 181 310 677 200 177 569 946 0 0 0 0 386 358 879 1623

13. Kerala 134 240 536 910 127 206 734 1067 0 0 14 14 261 446 1284 1991

14. Madhya Pradesh 109 1013 1342 2464 90 1196 6288 7574 0 0 0 0 199 2209 7630 10038

15. Maharashtra 379 247 108 734 281 210 486 977 0 0 0 0 660 457 594 1711

1 6 Manipur 2 21 23 46 4 4 31 39 0 0 0 0 6 25 54 85

17. Meghalaya 3 15 30 48 2 10 58 70 0 0 0 0 5 25 88 118

18. Mizoram 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3

19. Nagaland 0 16 22 38 1 24 32 57 0 0 0 0 1 40 54 95

20. Odisha 32 278 141 451 3 633 1239 1875 0 0 0 0 35 911 1380 2326

21. Punjab 25 123 103 251 20 96 368 484 0 0 0 0 45 219 471 735

22. Rajasthan 38 221 407 666 32 317 1553 1902 0 0 3 3 70 538 1963 2571

23. Sikkim 1 10 19 30 0 8 16 24 0 0 0 0 1 18 35 54

24. Tamil Nadu 255 417 556 1228 223 413 2407 3043 0 0 0 0 478 830 2963 4271

25. Telangana 200 449 572 1221 191 265 1413 1869 0 0 0 0 391 714 1985 3090
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26. Tripura 7 15 19 41 2 13 126 141 0 0 0 0 9 28 145 182

27. Uttar Pradesh 41 646 654 1341 39 473 1453 1965 0 0 0 0 80 1119 2107 3306

28. Uttarakhand 30 94 173 297 14 74 248 336 0 0 0 0 44 168 421 633

29. West Bengal 67 632 1007 1706 70 670 5759 6499 0 0 0 0 137 1302 6766 8205

TOTAL (STATES) 1987 6652 8596 17235 1831 7577 33435 42843 4 29 126 159 3822 14258 42157 60237

30. Andaman and 4 2 4 10 0 4 34 38 0 0 0 0 4 6 38 48

Nicobar Islands

31. Chandigarh 6 39 42 87 2 18 127 147 0 0 0 0 8 57 169 234

32. Dadra and Nagar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Haveli

33. Daman and Diu 0 4 3 7 0 4 14 18 0 0 0 0 0 8 17 25

34. Delhi 198 1086 1146 2430 185 956 2970 4111 0 0 0 0 383 2042 4116 6541

35. Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36. Puducherry 0 4 11 15 2 4 28 34 0 0 0 0 2 8 39 49

TOTAL (UTS) 208 1135 1206 2549 189 986 3173 4348 0 0 0 0 397 2121 4379 6897

TOTAL 2195 7787 9802 19784 2020 8563 36608 47191 4 29 126 159 4219 16379 46536 67134

(ALL INDIA)

Source: Crime in India

Note: Clarifications are pending from West Bengal, Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya & Sikkim for the year 2018
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Statement-II

(A) State/UT-wise, Age and Sex-wise Traced Children during 2017

Sl. No. State/UT Boys Girls Transgender Boys+Girls+Transgender G r a n d
Total

Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14
5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years

Above– and Above– and Above– and Above– and
Below Above- Below Above- Below Above- Below Above-

14 Below 14 Below 14 Below 14 Below
years 18 years years 18 years 18 years 18

years years years

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1. Andhra Pradesh 74 308 554 936 81 281 1599 1961 0 1 4 5 155 590 2157 2902

2. Arunachal 1 0 1 2 0 9 37 46 0 0 0 0 1 9 38 48

Pradesh

3. Assam 9 183 250 442 8 194 526 728 0 0 0 0 17 377 776 1170

4. Bihar 41 352 287 680 28 689 1812 2529 0 20 42 62 69 1061 2141 3271

5. Chhattisgarh 8 227 408 643 15 173 1436 1624 0 0 0 0 23 400 1844 2267

6. Goa 0 3 1 4 2 5 3 10 0 0 0 0 2 8 4 14

7. Gujarat 86 193 197 476 136 169 872 1177 0 0 0 0 222 362 1069 1653

8. Haryana 83 366 598 1047 75 200 895 1170 0 0 0 0 158 566 1493 2217
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9. Himachal 2 22 83 107 0 15 149 164 0 0 0 0 2 37 232 271

Pradesh

10. Jammu and 3 24 114 141 1 13 64 78 0 0 0 0 4 37 178 219

Kashmir

11. Jharkhand 10 117 99 226 9 88 142 239 0 0 0 0 19 205 241 465

12. Karnataka 241 280 494 1015 258 207 474 939 0 0 0 0 499 487 968 1954

13. Kerala 81 202 497 780 82 156 577 815 0 0 0 0 163 358 1074 1595

14. Madhya 280 891 1240 2411 75 1081 5267 6423 0 0 0 0 355 1972 6507 8834

Pradesh

15. Maharashtra 275 442 611 1328 213 321 1491 2025 0 1 10 11 488 764 2112 3364

16. Manipur 3 28 14 45 0 8 22 30 0 0 0 0 3 36 36 75

17. Meghalaya 1 9 22 32 6 10 55 71 0 0 0 0 7 19 77 103

18. Mizoram 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

19. Nagaland 0 27 9 36 1 26 38 65 0 0 0 0 1 53 47 101

20. Odisha 56 779 912 1747 63 696 3775 4534 0 0 0 0 119 1475 4687 6281

21. Punjab 23 116 136 275 21 173 403 597 0 0 0 0 44 289 539 872

22. Rajasthan 71 272 392 735 46 219 1453 1718 0 0 0 0 117 491 1845 2453

23. Sikkim 0 13 43 56 0 4 25 29 0 0 0 0 0 17 68 85

24. Tamil Nadu 215 472 777 1464 336 456 2526 3318 0 0 0 0 551 928 3303 4782
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25. Telangana 151 415 589 1155 166 431 1232 1829 0 0 0 0 317 846 1821 2984

26. Tripura 0 10 18 28 0 10 112 122 0 0 0 0 0 20 130 150

27. Uttar Pradesh 64 638 658 1360 38 358 1007 1403 0 0 0 0 102 996 1665 2763

28. Uttarakhand 15 58 187 260 21 57 234 312 0 0 0 0 36 115 421 572

29. West Bengal 139 1158 1866 3163 82 1210 7394 8686 0 0 0 0 221 2368 9260 11849

TOTAL (STATES) 1932 7605 11057 20594 1764 7259 33620 42643 0 22 56 78 3696 14886 44733 63315

30. Andaman and 0 4 9 13 0 5 17 22 0 0 0 0 0 9 26 35
Nicobar Islands

31. Chandigarh 5 23 41 69 10 21 107 138 0 0 0 0 15 44 148 207

32. Dadra and 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 4
Nagar Haveli

33. Daman and Diu 0 12 2 14 3 1 11 15 0 0 0 0 3 13 13 29

34. Delhi 228 1216 1414 2858 161 837 2951 3949 0 0 0 0 389 2053 4365 6807

35. Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36. Puducherry 3 1 12 16 0 1 26 27 0 0 0 0 3 2 38 43

TOTAL (UTS) 236 1256 1478 2970 174 866 3115 4155 0 0 0 0 410 2122 4593 7125

TOTAL 2168 8861 12535 23564 1938 8125 36735 46798 0 22 56 78 4106 17008 49326 70440

(ALL INDIA)

Source: Crime in India
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(B) State/UT-wise, Age and Sex-wise Traced Children during 2018

Sl. No. State/UT Boys Girls Transgender Boys+Girls+Transgender G r a n d
Total

Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14
5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years

Above– and Above– and Above– and Above– and
Below Above- Below Above- Below Above- Below Above-

14 Below 14 Below 14 Below 14 Below
years 18 years years 18 years 18 years 18

years years years

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1. Andhra Pradesh 88 327 447 862 98 235 1290 1623 2 23 100 125 188 585 1837 2610

2. Arunachal 0 0 1 1 0 9 22 31 0 0 0 0 0 9 23 32

Pradesh

3. Assam 24 117 192 333 7 163 951 1121 1 2 4 7 32 282 1147 1461

4. Bihar 105 669 617 1391 138 1451 3987 5576 0 0 0 0 243 2120 4604 6967

5. Chhattisgarh 9 313 428 750 16 265 1889 2170 0 0 0 0 25 578 2317 2920

6. Goa 3 2 1 6 4 3 3 10 0 0 0 0 7 5 4 16

7. Gujarat 123 236 193 552 122 267 932 1321 0 0 0 0 245 503 1125 1873

8. Haryana 110 453 606 1169 100 272 1035 1407 0 0 0 0 210 725 1641 2576

9. Himachal 6 35 69 110 1 31 198 230 0 0 0 0 7 66 267 340

Pradesh
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10. Jammu and 4 44 133 181 4 40 191 235 0 0 0 0 8 84 324 416

Kashmir

11. Jharkhand 10 66 110 186 4 49 137 190 0 1 0 1 14 116 247 377

12. Karnataka 245 317 435 997 282 255 780 1317 0 0 0 0 527 572 1215 2314

13. Kerala 132 244 539 915 129 198 746 1073 0 0 14 14 261 442 1299 2002

14. Madhya 117 895 1380 2392 69 1143 5680 6892 0 0 0 0 186 2038 7060 9284

Pradesh

15. Maharashtra 396 316 575 1287 249 297 1381 1927 0 0 0 0 645 613 1956 3214

16. Manipur 1 23 19 43 3 5 31 39 0 0 0 0 4 28 50 82

17. Meghalaya 3 16 38 57 1 6 55 62 0 0 0 0 4 22 93 119

18. Mizoram 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3

19. Nagaland 0 14 20 34 0 22 25 47 0 0 0 0 0 36 45 81

20. Odisha 7 97 181 285 6 511 337 854 0 0 0 0 13 608 518 1139

21. Punjab 10 91 73 174 9 100 355 464 0 0 0 0 19 191 428 638

22. Rajasthan 51 243 408 702 38 307 1429 1774 0 0 3 3 89 550 1840 2479

23. Sikkim 0 11 20 31 0 8 13 21 0 0 0 0 0 19 33 52

24. Tamil Nadu 224 386 542 1152 206 389 2291 2886 0 0 0 0 430 775 2833 4038

25. Telangana 187 480 604 1271 176 318 1387 1881 0 0 0 0 363 798 1991 3152
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26. Tripura 7 16 22 45 2 12 129 143 0 0 0 0 9 28 151 188

27. Uttar Pradesh 55 587 615 1257 37 382 1123 1542 0 0 0 0 92 969 1738 2799

28. Uttarakhand 13 53 102 168 9 50 147 206 0 0 0 0 22 103 249 374

29. West Bengal 88 683 1530 2301 81 876 6947 7904 0 0 0 0 169 1559 8477 10205

TOTAL (STATES) 2018 6737 9900 18655 1791 7664 33491 42946 3 26 121 150 3812 14427 43512 61751

30. Andaman and 2 2 4 8 0 4 32 36 0 0 0 0 2 6 36 44

Nicobar Islands

31. Chandigarh 5 36 39 80 3 19 112 134 0 0 0 0 8 55 151 214

32. Dadra and Nagar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Haveli

33. Daman and Diu 0 3 3 6 0 3 8 11 0 0 0 0 0 6 11 17

34. Delhi 263 1805 1407 3475 249 1431 3947 5627 0 0 0 0 512 3236 5354 9102

35. Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36. Puducherry 0 4 11 15 2 4 27 33 0 0 0 0 2 8 38 48

TOTAL (UTS) 270 1850 1464 3584 254 1461 4126 5841 0 0 0 0 524 3311 5590 9425

TOTAL 2288 8587 11364 22239 2045 9125 37617 48787 3 26 121 150 4336 17738 49102 71176

(ALL INDIA)

Source: Crime in India

Note: Clarifications are pending from West Bengal, Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya and Sikkim for the year 2018.
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Statement-III

(A) Details of Age and Gender-wise Number of Missing Children (Below 18 years) in the districts of Haryana during 2017

Sl. No. State/UT Boys Girls Transgender Boys+Girls+Transgender G r a n d
Total

Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14
5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years

Above– and Above– and Above– and Above– and
Below Above- Below Above- Below Above- Below Above-

14 Below 14 Below 14 Below 14 Below
years 18 years years 18 years 18 years 18

years years years

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1. Ambala 7 12 20 39 8 7 22 37 0 0 0 0 15 19 42 76

2. Bhiwani 0 4 16 20 0 2 23 25 0 0 0 0 0 6 39 45

3. Faridabad 0 20 34 54 0 5 27 32 0 0 0 0 0 25 61 86

4. Fatehabad 7 7 10 24 9 6 17 32 0 0 0 0 16 13 27 56

5. GRP 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2

6. Gurugram 0 11 30 41 1 1 25 27 0 0 0 0 1 12 55 68

7. Hissar 1 10 26 37 0 0 56 56 0 0 0 0 1 10 82 93

8. Jhajjar 1 13 22 36 2 10 42 54 0 0 0 0 3 23 64 90

9. Jind 0 8 13 21 0 17 54 71 0 0 0 0 0 25 67 92

10. Kaithal 4 10 21 35 5 9 11 25 0 0 0 0 9 19 32 60
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11. Karnal 0 6 13 19 0 0 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 6 19 25

12. Kurukshetra 5 22 27 54 2 14 33 49 0 0 0 0 7 36 60 103

13. Mahendergarh 1 8 21 30 1 1 11 13 0 0 0 0 2 9 32 43

14. Mewat 0 6 13 19 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 6 16 22

15. Palwal 0 5 23 28 0 35 70 105 0 0 0 0 0 40 93 133

16. Panchkula 3 15 6 24 5 4 40 49 0 0 0 0 8 19 46 73

17. Panipat 13 41 57 111 12 33 178 223 0 0 0 0 25 74 235 334

18. Rewari 6 10 25 41 3 6 40 49 0 0 0 0 9 16 65 90

19. Rohtak 12 22 39 73 9 11 25 45 0 0 0 0 21 33 64 118

20. Sirsa 3 9 8 20 1 5 26 32 0 0 0 0 4 14 34 52

21. Sonipat 2 19 37 58 3 19 49 71 0 0 0 0 5 38 86 129

22. Yamunanagar 4 22 19 45 4 10 34 48 0 0 0 0 8 32 53 93

23. Irrigation & 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Power

24. Charkhi Dadri 0 7 6 13 0 0 14 14 0 0 0 0 0 7 20 27

25. Hansi 1 4 7 12 0 0 12 12 0 0 0 0 1 4 19 24

TOTAL 71 291 494 856 65 195 818 1078 0 0 0 0 136 486 1312 1934

Source: Crime in India



464
[R

A
JYA

 SA
B

H
A

]
W

ritten Answ
ers to

U
nstarred Q

uestions
(B) Age and Gender-wise Number of Missing Children (Below 18 years) in the districts of Haryana during 2018

Sl. No. State/UT Boys Girls Transgender Boys+Girls+Transgender G r a n d
Total

Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14 Total Below 5 years 14
5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years 5 years and years

Above– and Above– and Above– and Above– and
Below Above- Below Above- Below Above- Below Above-

14 Below 14 Below 14 Below 14 Below
years 18 years years 18 years 18 years 18

years years years

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1. Ambala 1 7 60 68 2 3 9 14 0 0 0 0 3 10 69 82

2. Bhiwani 0 10 26 36 0 2 39 41 0 0 0 0 0 12 65 77

3. Faridabad 15 45 57 117 14 25 49 88 0 0 0 0 29 70 106 205

4. Fatehabad 16 20 17 53 12 14 26 52 0 0 0 0 28 34 43 105

5. GRP 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 3

6. Gurugram 4 24 22 50 0 36 101 137 0 0 0 0 4 60 123 187

7. Hissar 0 13 25 38 3 7 90 100 0 0 0 0 3 20 115 138

8. Jhajjar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9. Jind 0 7 16 23 1 1 29 31 0 0 0 0 1 8 45 54

10. Kaithal 6 8 22 36 2 4 10 16 0 0 0 0 8 12 32 52

11. Karnal 0 11 2 13 0 1 10 11 0 0 0 0 0 12 12 24
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12. Kurukshetra 11 32 13 56 7 9 28 44 0 0 0 0 18 41 41 100

13. Mahendergarh 5 10 13 28 2 3 23 28 0 0 0 0 7 13 36 56

14. Mewat 0 9 9 18 0 1 5 6 0 0 0 0 0 10 14 24

15. Palwal 0 35 48 83 0 10 54 64 0 0 0 0 0 45 102 147

16. Panchkula 0 0 2 2 0 0 27 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 29

17. Panipat 26 57 42 125 28 48 107 183 0 0 0 0 54 105 149 308

18. Rewari 5 20 22 47 5 17 40 62 0 0 0 0 10 37 62 109

19. Rohtak 12 30 52 94 11 13 33 57 0 0 0 0 23 43 85 151

20. Sirsa 0 10 15 25 2 8 45 55 0 0 0 0 2 18 60 80

21. Sonipat 1 8 24 33 1 5 33 39 0 0 0 0 2 13 57 72

22. Yamunanagar 4 11 32 47 2 7 48 57 0 0 0 0 6 18 80 104

23. Irrigation & 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Power

24. Charkhi Dadri 0 2 4 6 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 6 8

25. Hansi 1 4 4 9 0 0 18 18 0 0 0 0 1 4 22 27

TOTAL 109 373 527 1009 92 214 827 1133 0 0 0 0 201 587 1354 2142

Source: Crime in India

Note: Clarifications are pending from West Bengal, Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya and Sikkim for the year 2018.


